
Kent W. Blake 
Director 
State Regulation and Rates 

LG&E Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 
502-627-2573 
502-2 17-2442 FAX 
kent. blake@lgeenergy.com 

November 23, 2005 

Elizabeth O’Domiell 
Executive Director 
ICeiituclty Public Service Corniiiissioii 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Fraidtfoi-t, Kentucky 4060 1 

RE: TJie PLaiz of ICeiitircky Utilities Company for the Value Deliverv Sicrcredit Meclzaizisin 
Case No. 2005-00351 

Dear Ms. O’Donuiell: 

Eiiclosed please fiiid aii original aiid five ( 5 )  copies of Kentucky Utilities Coinpaiiy’s (“KU”) 
respoiise to the Comiiiissioii Staffs Supplemental Data Request dated Noveiiiber 14, 2005, in 
tlie above-referenced case. 

Also enclosed are aii oi-igiiial aiid teii (10) copies each of KU’s Motion for Leave to File an 
Aiiieiided Applicatioii aiid its Amended Application in the above-referenced case. The 
Amended Applicatioii is necessary to correct the reference to tlie most recent Articles of 
Iiicoi-poratioii. 

Should you have any questioiis coiiceniiiig tlie enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Kent W. Blake 

cc: Elizabeth E. Blacltford 
Michael L. Kui-tz 
David F. Boelm 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PlJBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE PLAN OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY ) CASENO. 
FOR THE VALUE DELIVERY SURCREDIT MECHANISM ) 2005-00351 

RESPONSE OF 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

TO THE 
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL, DATA REQUEST 

DATED NOVEMBER 14,2005 

FILED: NOVEMBER 23,2005 



mNTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff3 Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 1 

Responding Witness: Valerie L. Scott 

Q-1 

A- 1 

Refer to the response to Item 2 of tlie Coininissioii Staffs October 2 1, 2005 data 
request (“Staffs initial request”) wliicli identifies an error in Reference Schedule 
1.13 of Blake Exhibit 1. The response states that coi-recting tlie error “would 
iiicrease adjusted net operating income and iiicrease tlie return on common equity 
of tlie Company by a iniiior ainount.” Calculate and provide tlie changes 
referenced in this quote froin the response. 

Upon further analysis, tlie total adjustment 011 Reference Schedule 1.13 of Blake 
Exhibit 1, of $22,528,436, is correct and no adjustmeiit to iiet operating income is 
necessary. There is no iinpact on net operating income or retuiii 011 coinmon 
equity as previously indicated in the Company’s response to Item 2 of the 
Cominissioii Staffs October 2 1 , 2005 request. 





KIENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff's Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 2 

Responding Witness: Valerie L. Scott 

Q-2. 

A-2. 

Refer to the response to Item 3 of Staffs initial request and Reference Schedule 
1.30 of Blake Exhibit 1. Based on the infoinlatioil contained in the response, 
provide a revised schedule 1.30 reflecting a 5 and one-half year average of storm 
damage expenses. 

Please see the attached. 



Attachment to PSC Supplemental Question No. 2 
Page 1 of 1 

Scott 

Revised Blake Exhibit 1 
Reference Schedule 1.30 

Sponsoring Witness: Valerie Scott 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Adjustment to Reflect Normalized Storm Damage Expense 
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30,2005 

1 I Storm dainage provisioii based 
upoii five and oiie-half year average 

2 I Stonn damage expeiises incurred during 
tlie 12 inoiitlis aided Jmie 30, 2005 

X 1,971,408 

2,673,000 

3 ~ Total adjustineiit 

4. ICeiitucly Jurisdiction 

(701,592) 

93.930% 

5 . ICeiitucly J~irisdictioiial adjustineiit X (659,005) 

CPI-All Urbaii 
Year Expeiise * Coiisuiiiers Alnoullt 

2005 $ 1,054,000 1 .0000 $ 1,054,000 
2004 4,120,000 10296 4,241,952 
2003 1,534,000 1 0571 1,62 1,59 1 
2002 1,460,495 10812 1,579,087 
200 1 1,102,683 1.0982 1,210,966 
2000 1,005,000 1.1295 1,135,148 

Total 

Five aiid Oiie-Half Year Average 

$ 10,842,744 

$ 1,971,408 

* NOTE: 2005 expenses are for the inoiitlis Jaiiuary I ,  2005 through Jmie 30, 200.5. 
All other years expenses are for the caleiidar year. 2003 expenses exclude ice 
s toriii I 

ICU stonii damage expenses are available for a five aiid oiie-half year period oiily. 





KLENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff's Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Q-3. 

A-3. 

Question No. 3 

Responding Witness: Valerie I.,. Scott 

Refer to the response to Item 4 of Staffs initial request and Reference Schedule 
1.3 1 of Blake Exhibit 1. Based on the iiifoiiiiation contained in the response, 
provide a revised schedule 1.31 reflecting a 9 and one-half. year average of 
iiijmies and damages expenses. 

Please see the attached. 



Attachment to PSC Supplemental Question No. 3 
Page 1 of 1 

Scott 

Revised Blake Exhibit 1 
Reference Schedule 1.31 

Sponsoring Witness: Valerie Scott 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Adjustment for Injuries and Damages FERC Account 925 
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30,2005 

1. Iiijury/Daiiiage provision based upon nine and oiie-half year average 

2 I Iiijury/Daiiiage expenses incurred during tlie 12 inoiitlis aided 
Jwie 30, 200.5 

3 I Adjjustineiit 

4. I<eiitucly Jurisdiction 

5 IGxitucky Jurisdictional adjustiiieiit 

CPI-A11 Urban 
Year Allloullt * C oiisuiners 

Adjusted 
Alllomlt 

200.5 
2004 
2003 
2002 
200 1 
2000 
1999 
1998 
1997 
1996 

$ 904,335 
1,080,732 
1,776,006 
2,s 10,s 1.5 
1,609,827 
1,637,520 
2,126,0 17 
2,187,039 
3 , 3 5 5 , 6.5 9 
4,579,884 

1 .0000 
1.0296 
1 .(IS71 
1.0812 
1.0982 
1 I 129.5 
1.1675 
1.1933 
1.2118 
1.2396 

$ 904,335 
1,112,722 
1,877,416 
2,714,369 
1,767,912 
1,849,579 
2,482,12.5 
2,609,794 
4,066,388 
5,677,224 

Total $ 25,061,864 

Nine and Oiie-Half Year Average $ 2,638,091 

$ 2,638,091 

1,171,514 

1,466,577 

88.870% 

$ 1,303,347 

* NOTE: 200.5 expenses are for the moiitlis January 1, 200.5 tlirougli June 30, 200.5 
A11 other years expenses are for the calendar year. 





Response to Questioii No. 4 
Page 1 of 2 

Blake 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to tlie Commission Staff’s Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 4 

Responding Witness: Keiit W. Blake 

4-4. Refer to tlie responses to Itenis 3 and 5 of Staffs initial request and Reference 
Schedules 1.30 and 1.32 of Blake Exhibit 1. 

a. The response to Item 5 refers to tlie Coiiiiiiissioii liaviiig “traditionally allowed 
a 1 0-year or 5-year tiiiie period for purposes of iioniializiiig iiicoiiie statement 
items that fluctuate significantly fioin year to year.” However, tlie proposed 
adjustment to stonii damage expense, wliicli is covered in the response to Item 
3 aiid schedule 1.30, departs fi-oin this approach, as it is based on a 6-year 
period.1 Explain wliy I W  did iiot adliere to a 5-year period for this 
adjus tineiit. 

b. Contrary to tlie proposed adjustment for storm damage expense, ICJ adliered 
to using a 5--year period for the proposed adjustineiit to off-system sales even 
tliough, post-merger, it has off-system sales data available for 8 years. Explain 
why KU did not use tlie 8 years of available data to calculate the proposed 
adjustineiit to off-system sales margins. 

c. Usiiig tlie iiifoiinatioii contaiiied in tlie response to Item 5, provide a revised 
scliedule 1.32 based on tlie off-system sales from 1998 tlu-ougli June 30,2005. 

A-4. a. As discussed in tlie Company’s previous general rate case (Case No. 2003- 
00434) the use of a 10-year average to iioniialize stonii damages and injuries 
and damages expense is a inore appropriate representation of noiinal expenses 
for those two items. However, in tbat case, KU oiily had four years of 
separately identifiable storm damages expenses aiid not tlie full teii years. I W  
now has 6 years of separately identifiable stoim daiiiages expense to utilize 
for the iioiinalizatioii adjustinent. hi fiiture cases I W  will continue to update 
the historical data until it reaches ten years of historical stoiin damages 
expense to utilize for tlie normalization adjustnieiit. 

b. Tlie Coinpaiiy did iiot use 8 years of data because of tlie two periods 
traditionally used by the Coiiiiiiission (i.e. 10 years or 5 years) tlie slioi-ter time 
period is inore appropriate for normalizing off-system sales. Off-system sales 
inargiiis are dependent upon the Company’s supply portfolio, unit availability, 
and system demand aiid energy requirements among otlier factors. Usiiig the 



Response to Question No. 4 
Page 2 of 2 

Blake 

shoi-ter period ( 5  years) is inore reflective of the near term trends in these 
factors. 

c. Please see the attached. The Coinpany has prepared the revised schedule 1.32 
both with ail 8-year average of off-system sales margins (consistent with the 
methodology contained in the original filing) and a 7 and one-half year 
average of off-system sales inargins (to avoid the double counting of the 6- 
niontli period ending December 2004 consistent with tlie Coininission’s 
Questions 2 and 3). 



Attachment to PSC Supplemental Question No. 4 
Page 1 of 2 

Blake 

Revised Blake Exhibit 1 
Reference Schedule 1.32 

Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Adjustment to Reflect Representative Level of Off-System Sales Margins 
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30,2005 

1. Off-System Sales inargiii based upon eight year average 

2. OfT-Syste111 Sales inargiii incurred during the 12 moiitlis elided 
Julie 30, 2005 

3 I Adjustment 

4 I ICeiitucly Jurisdiction 

S 23,589,815 

33,196,139 

(9,606,324) 

86.199% 

5 . I<eiitiicly Jwisdictioiial adjustineiit $ (8,280,555) 

oss oss MIS0 Net oss 
Reveiiue Expenses RSG Margin Margin 

2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
200 1 
2000 
1999 
1998 

126,90.3,290 
103,694,523 
85,624,402 
52,822,684 

100,816,905 
90,376,628 

103,276,909 
102,009,393 

89,155,933 
8 1,5 11,670 
67,45 1,694 
47,2 13,9 17 
73,946,4 16 
62,664,933 

71,785,326 
78,525,105 

435 1,218 33,196,139 
22,182,853 
18,172,708 
5,608,767 

26,870,489 
27,711,695 
24,75 1,804 
30,224,067 

Total 

Eight Year Average 

$ 188,718,522 

$ 23,589,815 

NOTE" 2005 values are Tor the 12 months aided June 30, 2005 
All other years values are €or the calendar year. 



Attachment to PSC Supplemental Question No. 4 
Page 2 of 2 

Blake 

Revised Blake Exhibit 1 
Reference Schedule 1.32 

Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Adjustment to Reflect Representative Level of Off-System Sales Margins 
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30,2005 

1 Off-syste11i Sales margin based upon seveii aiid one-half year average X 23,711,355 

2. Off-System Sales iiiargm iiicurred during the 12 inoiitlis elided 
June 30.2005 33,196,139 

3 Adjustiiieiit 

4 Kentiiclv Jurisdiction 

(9,484,784) 

86.199% 

5 ICeiitucly Juirisdictioiial acljustineiit Y; (8,175,789) 

OSS oss MISO Net oss 
Revenue Expeiises RSG Margin Margm 

200s 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 

Total 

74,148,649 
103,694,523 
85,624,402 
52,822,684 

90,376,628 
103,276,909 
102,009,393 

100,816,905 

47,284,649 4 3 5  1,2 18 
81,511,670 
67,4S 1,694 
47,2 13,9 17 
73,946,416 
62,664,933 
78,525,105 
7 1,785,326 

22,3 12,782 
22,182,853 
18,172,708 
5,608,767 

26,870,489 
27,7 1 1,695 
24,75 1,804 
30,224,067 

$ 177,835, 165 

Seven and Oiie-HalCYeav Average $ 2.3,711,355 

NOTE 2005 values are for the inoiitlis January 1, 2005 tlzougli June 30, 2005 
All other years values are for the calendar year. 



m N T U C K Y  UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff’s Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 5 

Responding Witness: Valerie L,. Scott 

Q-5. Refer to tlie responses to Items 7, 8, and 9 of Staffs initial request in wliicli KU 
provided amounts for Septeiiiber 2005 to update tlie iiifoiiiiatioii tlxougli August 
200.5, contained in its application, for (1) administrative expenses related to the 
Midwest Independent System Operator’s (“MISO”) “Day 2” operations; (2) 
revenue neutrality uplift charges associated with MISO’s “Day 2” operations; and 
(3) revenue sufficiency guarantee malte-whole payments and tlie related charges 
associated with MISO’s “Day 2” operations. 

a. Provide tlie amounts for each of the tllree i t e m  listed above for the iiiontli of 
October 2005. 

b. Consider this a contiming request. Provide 011 a iiiontlily basis as tliey becoiiie 
available, tlie amounts for each of tlie tlu-ee items listed above, for tlie 
reinaiiider of this proceeding until directed otlieiwise. 

A-5. a. The requested infonnatioii for tlie i-nontli of October 2005 is sliowii below. 

Schedule 16 - expense $24,828.19 
Schedule 17 - expeiise $173,112.17 
Revenue Neutrality Uplift - expense $1,487,199.46 
RSG Male Whole Payiieiit - reveiiue $1,765,757.65 
RSG Distribution Amount - expense $1,689,560.27 
Production cost for RSG payment - expense $1,108,170.88 

As the Coinpaiiy indicated iii its response to Item 8 of tlie Staffs initial data 
request, MISO changed its inetliodology for determining over-collected losses 
wliicli impacted tlie reveiiiie neutrality uplift charge. This cliange was 
retroactive to the iiiceptioii of Day 2 and its impact on tlie revenue neutrality 
uplift charge arid coi-respoiidiiig offset to other line items continues to flow 
through the MISO settlement stateriieiits. These corresponding changes to 
other line items on the MISO settlement statement continue to impact the 
Coinpaiiy’s cost of providing service. 

b. The Company will provide monthly updates as requested. 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff‘s SuppIemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 6 

Responding Witness: S. Bradford Rives / Kent W. Blake 

Q-6. Refer to the responses to Iteins 1 through 4 of this request and the response to 
Item 12(b) of Staffs initial request. Provide a second revised Blake Exhibit 4 that 
incorporates the results provided in all 5 of these responses. 

A-6. Please see the attached. In preparing the revised Blake Exhibit 4, for Item 4 of this 
request, the Company used the 7 and one-half year average of off-system sales to 
be consistent with the Staffs request in Iteins 2 and 3 to eliminate the double 
counting of tlie 6-montli period ending December 2004. 

The Company has performed tlie revisions as requested by tlie Staff; however, as 
previously stated in the Company’s response to Item 12 of Staffs initial request, 
ICU believes that an adjustment is not needed for capitalization because the 
accounting for the AROs, consistent with the Commission’s December 23, 2003 
Order in Case No. 2003-00427, effectively removes all impacts of ARO 
accounting fioin the iiicoine statement and net assets in tlie balance sheet. 
Accordingly, there is no impact on coininoii equity or other capitalization 
accounts under this approach because the recorded regulatory assets, liabilities 
and credits offset tlie effects of the ARO accounting. KU removed tlie AROs 
fioin rate base in Blake Exhibit 3, in accordance with tlie December 23, 2003 
Order. 



Attadmient to 1’SC Supplemental Question No. 6 
Page 1 of 1 

Blake 

I<ENTUCI<Y UTILITIES 

Calculation of Overall Revenue Deficieiicv/(Suffcie~icv~ at June 30,2005 

SECTION I - VALUE DEL.n‘ERY SURCRBDIT EFFECTIVE 

1 Adjusted Kentuclty Jt~iisdictional Capitalimtion @Alibi1 2, Col 14) 

2 Total Cost of Capital @xliibit2, Col 17) 

3 Net Opeilating hicome Found Reasonable (L.ine 1 x Line 2) 

4 Pio-foomia Net Operoting hicome prior to Value Deliveiy Suicredit expiration 

5 Net Operating hicome Deficie~~cy/(Sufficie~~cy) piior to Value Deliveiy Suiciedit expiration 
6 Gioss IJp Reveniie Fxtoi -Blake Exhibit 1, Refeience Schedule 1 74 

7 O v e ~ i l l  Revenue Deficie~~c~~/(Snfiiciei~cy) piior to Value Deliveiy Suiciedit expilatioil 

SECTION I1 - VALUE DELIVERY SURCREDIT EXPIRED 

1 Adjusted 1;entucl;y Juiisdictionnl Capilalizntion (Exhibit 2, Col 14) 

2. Total Cost of Capital (Exhibit 2, Col 17) 

3 Net Operating Income Fouttd Rcasoiloblc (Line 1 x Line 2) 

4. Pio-fonixi Net Operating hicome for expii-ation of Value Deliveiy Siircredit 

5. Net Opeiating hicoiiie Deficiency/(Su~cie~icy) fot expiration of Value Delivei’y Suictedit 
6 Gioss Up Rcveinie Factor - BIakc Exhibit 1, Reference Schedole 1 74 

7 Ovcinll Reveiiue Deficieiicy/(Siifficiency) foi cxpiratiori of Vallallle Deliveiy Sulciedit 

Seconrl Revised Blake Exhibit 4 
Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake 

Page 1 of 1 

ROE RANGE 
10.00% - 1050% - 11.00% 

X 1,362,393,309 5 1,362,393,309 91 1,362,393,309 

7.28% - 7.56% - 7.83% 

X 99,182,233 - 91 102,996,934 - 91 106,675,396 

89,494,770 89,494,770 89,494,770 

X 9,687,463 - X 13,502,164 - X 17,180,626 
0 60252327 0.60252327 0 60252327 

X 16,078,156 - $ 22,409,365 - 9; 28,514,461 

X 1,362,393,309 91 1,362,393,309 X 1,362,393,309 

7.28% - 7.56% - 7.83% 

91 99,182,233 - X 102,996,934 - X 106,675,396 

101,379,618 10 1,379,618 101,379,618 

X (2,197,385) - X 1,617,316 - 91 5,295,778 
0 60252327 0 60252327 0 60252327 



WNTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staffs Supplemental Data Request Dated November 14,2005 

Question No. 7 

Responding Witness: Kent W. Blake 

Q-7. Refer to IW’s response to Item 11 of Staffs initial request. In KU’s last general 
rate case it proposed adjustineiits to tlie test-year labor and labor-related costs and 
tlie pension and post-retirement expenses. 

a. Did the labor aiid labor-related costs included in IW’s last general rate case 
reflect the impact and effects of the Workforce Separation Program (“WSP”)? 

b. Did the pension and post-retirement expenses included in KU’s last general 
rate case reflect the impact aiid effects of tlie WSP? 

c. Would KU agree that in deteiiiiiiiiiig its proposed revenue requirement in its 
last general rate case, it reflected the impacts and effects of the WSP? Explain 
tlie response. 

d. If the response to parts (a) or (b) above is no, explain in detail what levels of 
workforce and workforce-related costs were incorporated into IW’s proposed 
revenue requirenients. 

A-7. a. Yes. 

b. Yes. 

c. The savings associated with the WSP aiid related value delivery initiatives 
were reflected in tlie Company’s net operating income for tlie test year ended 
Septeiiiber 30, 2003, wliicli was used in detei-rniiiiiig tlie revenue requirement 
in tlie Coiiipaiiy’s last general rate case. Tlie test year also reflected the 
ainoi-tization of tlie costs to achieve those savings and tlie sliariiig of those 
savings between customers and tlie sliareliolder. 

d. Not applicable. 


